

NO. A11-1329

---

State of Minnesota  
*In Court of Appeals*

Dmitriy Zimbovskiy,

*Appellant,*

v.

Union Pacific Railroad Company; Soo Line Railroad Company,  
a Minnesota corporation d/b/a Canadian Pacific Railway and a  
wholly owned subsidiary of Canadian Pacific Railway Limited,  
and Canadian Pacific Railway Limited, a Canadian Corporation;  
and James A. Stroik,

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
SOO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY AND JAMES A. STROIK**

---

Sharon L. Van Dyck (#0183799)  
VAN DYCK LAW FIRM, PLLC  
5354 Parkdale Drive, Suite 103  
St. Louis Park, MN 55416  
(952) 746-1095

and

Robert C. Sullivan (MO #52408)  
George E. Chronic (#0388688)  
SULLIVAN, MORGAN  
& CHRONIC, LLC  
1600 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 200  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 221-9922

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Dmitriy Zimbovskiy*

Timothy R. Thornton (#0109630)  
Jonathan P. Schmidt (#0329022)  
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Respondents Soo Line Railroad  
Company, a Minnesota corporation d/b/a Canadian  
Pacific Railway and a wholly owned subsidiary of  
Canadian Pacific Railway Limited, a Canadian  
Corporation, and James Stroik*

David A. Donna (#0163624)  
Julius W. Gernes (#0189704)  
DONNA LAW FIRM, P.C.  
7601 France Avenue South, Suite 350  
Minneapolis, MN 55435  
(952) 562-2460

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Union Pacific Railroad Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	5
A.    Dmitriy Zimbovskiy .....	5
1.    Experience with the Yosemite crossing .....	5
2.    Professional driver obligations .....	5
B.    The Yosemite crossing .....	8
C.    November 29, 2003 .....	10
1.    Zimbovskiy crosses the tracks earlier that day .....	10
2.    The train approaches blasting the horn and ringing the bell .....	10
3.    Zimbovskiy stops (if at all) where he could not see the train .....	12
4.    Zimbovskiy runs the stop sign .....	13
5.    Zimbovskiy ticketed and pleads guilty .....	15
D.    Zimbovskiy returns to work only to be fired for dishonesty .....	16
E.    Litigation .....	17
F.    Summary judgment .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The dismissal should be affirmed .....	19
A.    State law tort claims are preempted when federal regulations cover the subject matter and the railroad complies .....	19
B.    Zimbovskiy's claims are preempted .....	22
C.    No preemption exception saves Zimbovskiy's claims .....	24
II.   Zimbovskiy caused the accident .....	29
A.    The duties of a professional trucker .....	30
1.    Statutory duties applicable to all drivers .....	30
2.    The heightened duties of commercial drivers .....	31
B.    Zimbovskiy's Fault .....	32
1.    Speed .....	33
2.    Zimbovskiy did not stop, look, or listen for trains .....	33
3.    The truck came to rest on the tracks .....	36
4.    Shifting gears .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
5. The roadway configuration does not excuse driver recklessness .....	37
C. Zimbovskiy's negligence caused the collision.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alcorn v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2001).....	24-25
<i>Arine v. Minneapolis &amp; St. L. R. Co.</i> , 76 Minn. 201, 78 N.W. 1108 (1899).....	30
<i>Baldwin v. Chicago &amp; Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 285 Minn. 15, 171 N.W.2d 89 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bashir v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 404 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	25
<i>Bob Useldinger &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Hangsleben</i> , 505 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 1993).....	23, 37
<i>Bryan v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....	14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. State of Minn.</i> , 882 F.2d 1349 (8th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997).....	23, 38
<i>Dykes v. Sukup Mfg. Co.</i> , 781 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 2010).....	19
<i>Engvall v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 2001).....	1, 20
<i>Erickson v. Gen. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 1977).....	23
<i>Fischer v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 193 Minn. 73, 258 N.W. 4 (1934).....	2, 4-5, 30

<i>Frazier v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. App. 2010).....	19-21
<i>Goins v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No.1:08-CV-135, 2009 WL 803103 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2009) .....	28
<i>Haleen v. St. Paul City Ry. Co.</i> , 141 Minn. 289, 170 N.W. 207 (1918).....	38
<i>Haukom v. Chicago Great W. Ry. Co.</i> , 269 Minn. 542, 132 N.W.2d 271 (1964).....	10
<i>Henning v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 530 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2008).....	21-22
<i>Hicks v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 239 Minn. 273, 58 N.W.2d 750 (1953).....	2, 32-33
<i>Howard v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 141 (M.D. La. 1972).....	34
<i>In re Derailment Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Speed Limit for the Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 610 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. App. 2000).....	19
<i>Kelsay v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Lubbers v. Anderson</i> , 539 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahutga v. Minneapolis, St. Paul &amp; Sault Ste. Marie Ry. Co.</i> , 182 Minn. 362, 234 N.W. 474 (1931).....	20
<i>McIntire v. State</i> , 458 N.W.2d 714 (Minn. App. 1990).....	24
<i>Missouri Bd. of Exam'rs for Hearing Instrument Specialists v. Hearing Help Express, Inc.</i> , 447 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Myers v. Price</i> , 463 N.W.2d 773 (Minn. App. 1990).....	23, 29

<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000) .....	19-20, 22
<i>Northway v. Whiting</i> , 436 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. App. 1989) .....	29
<i>Nye v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 1411 (W.D. Mo. 1997) .....	26
<i>Ohrmann v. Chicago &amp; Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 223 Minn. 580, 27 N.W.2d 806 (1947) .....	5, 31
<i>Olson v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 84 Minn. 258, 87 N.W. 843 (1901) .....	30
<i>People of State of Ill. v. Outbound Marine Corp., Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Petre v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	34
<i>Price v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 14 P.3d 702 (Utah App. 2000) .....	14, 23
<i>Rochester Wood Specialties, Inc. v. Rions</i> , 286 Minn. 503, 176 N.W.2d 548 (1970) .....	23
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Dain Bosworth Inc.</i> , 531 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1995) .....	24
<i>Sec. First. Bank v. Burlington N. Ry. Co.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Neb. 2002) .....	34
<i>Seekins v. Duluth, M. &amp; I.R. Ry. Co.</i> , 258 Minn. 180, 103 N.W.2d 239 (1960) .....	30, 36
<i>Smith v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 187 P.3d 639 (Mont. 2008) .....	21
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Ark. 2000) .....	24

<i>Terrell v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , No. 2:04-cv-095, 2005 WL 4882750 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 1, 2005).....	34
<i>Van Buren v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 867 (D. Neb. 2008) .....	1, 24
<i>Veit v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 249 P.3d 607 (Wash. 2011).....	1, 25, 28
<i>Winge v. Minn. Transfer Ry. Co.</i> , 294 Minn. 399, 201 N.W.2d 259 (1972).....	2, 30, 40
<i>Winkler v. Magnuson</i> , 539 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. App. 1995).....	23, 29
<i>Woods v. Amtrak</i> , 982 F. Supp. 409 (N.D. Miss. 1997) .....	14, 23, 25-26

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

49 C.F.R. § 392 .....	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 1180 (Jan. 8, 2010).....	20-21
49 U.S.C. § 20101.....	19
49 U.S.C. § 20106.....	19-22
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 128.02 .....	24
Minn. Stat. § 169.26.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 169.28.....	37
Minn. Stat. § 171.165.....	7-8
Minn. Stat. § 219.20.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 219.22.....	7, 30, 34
Minn. Stat. § 221.026.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 221.0314.....	31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (1996) .....	29
